Department of Energy
Fermi Site Office
Post Otfice Box 2000
Batavia, lllinois 60510

{QCT 25 2010

Mr. Benjamin G. Stauss

Fermi Research Alliance, LLC
1111 19" Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036

Dear Mr. Stauss:

SUBJECT:  MODIFICATION NO. 071 TO U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
CONTRACT NO. DE-AC02-07CH11359

Enclosed for your records is a signed copy of the subject contract modification which
unilaterally increases the amount of funds obligated hereunder by $66,030,466.15, from
$1,715,074,258.54 to a total of $1,781,104,724.69.

Also enclosed is Fiscal Year 2011 Approved Funding Program (AFP) No.1 which depicts the
funding adjustment in the following category:

¢ Operating Expense Funds are increased by $58,201,675.00;
¢ Capital Equipment Funds are increased by $7,803,342.00; and
¢ Reimbursable Work Funds are increased by $25,449.15.

This obligation does not affect expenditure limitations which are applicable and which the
Laboratory may have been advised of separately from contract modifications.

Sincerely,

Rory S. Simpson
Contracting Officer

Enclosures:
As Stated

cc: P. Oddone, Fermilab, w/encls.
Y. - K. Kim, Fermilab, w/encls.
B. Chrisman, Fermilab, w/encls.
D. Carlson, Fermilab, w/encls.
C. Conger, Fermilab, w/encls.
C. Trimby, Fermilab, w/encls.
M. Rhoades, Fermilab, w/encls.
E. Becker, Fermilab, w/encls.



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1
2 AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3, EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/IPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
071 10/01/2010 115C000536
6. ISSUED BY CODE | 6006 7 ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem &) CODRE ]U 60086
Fermi Site Office Fermi Site Office
U.S. Department of Eneragy 1.5. Department of Energy
Fermi Site Office Fermi Site Office
P.0. Box 2000 P.0O. Box 2000
Batavia IL 60510 Batavia IL 60510
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Na., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (x) |2A- AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

FERMI RESEARCH ALLIANCE LLC

Attn: GARY LEONARD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

FERMI RESEARCH ALLIANCE, LLC

PINE ST. AND KIRK RD, MS=213 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
BATAVIA IL 605105011 X |DE-AC02-07CH11359

10B. DATED (SEE /TEM 13)

CODE 26399831 FACILITY CODE 11/01/2006
7 THIS [TEM ONCY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[7] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for recelpt of Offers [lis extended,  [“]is not extendad,
Offers must ackrowledge receipl of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methads: (a) By completing
Items B and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment, (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virlue of this amendment you dssire lo change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letler makes reference
{2 the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified,

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) Net Increase: 566,030,466.15
See FY 2011 Approved Funding Program No. 1 dated 10/22/2010, attached

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/IORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER |S ISSUED PURSUANT TO' (Specify authanty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN [TEM 104,

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b)

- €. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
X PART II, SECTION I, CLAUSE I 119; DEAR 970.5232-4

D. OTHER (Specify lype of modification and authonty)

[]is required to sign this document and return 0 copies 1o the issuing office.

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [xlis not,

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitatian/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The amount obligated hereunder is unilaterally increases the amount of funds obligated

hereunder by $66,030,466.15, from $1,715,074,258.54 to a total of $1,781,104,724.69.

FOB: Unknown
Periad of Performance: 01/01/2007 te 12/31/2011

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of ihe document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretafore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Rory S. Simpson

——
158, CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. DATE SYGMED___[168 UN 16C. DATE SIGNED
<
__— l Ccemtl 10/28/2010
(Signatura of parson authorized to sign) {Signature of Contracting Officer)
STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous editron unusable Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



RPTO03
PRGE 1

T o

CHICACC OFERATIONSG OFFICE
FY 2011 APPROVED FINDING PROGRAM MO. 1
OH Fermi Accelerator Laboratory - CONTRACT NO: CHL13SY

e

BEGINNING

EmTamsse

OPERATING EXPENSES
THPITAL EIITPMENT
CONSTHUCTICH

REIMAURSABIE WORK

NEM BA
UNCOSTED : TOTAL
DRLTIGATIONS PREVICUS CHRNCE REVISED AVRILABLE
Q.00 .00 58.201,675.00 58,201,675.00 58,201,675.00
0.00 c.o0 7.60),342.00 7,800, 342.00 7.803,342.00
0.00 ¢.c0 2.00 g.co n.00
¢.00 0.00 25,445%.1% 25,4453.15% 25,845.15
CFAND TOTRL .00 0.00 66,030, 486.15 66, 030,466.15 €6.030, 466,15




RPT003 CHICAGO OFERATIONS OFFICE
PRGE 1 FY 2011 APPROVED FINDING PROGRAM NO. 1
CH Fermi Accelsrator Laboratory - OONTRACT NO: CHI1353
HO BeR CONTROL SUMMARY

BUDGET ADUTHORITY (BA)

BEGINNING NEW BA
APPROPRIATION YEAR UNOOSTED =~ ===== - TOTAL
FT HY B&R OONTROL HUDGET REFERENCE NUMEER CBELIGATIONS PHEVIOUS CHANGE BEVISED AVAILABLE
8OX0222 2010 General Science and Research Activities, Oper
WA FA-11-00-00-0 FAl100000 - Protom Accelerator-Based Physics c.00 6.08 (2, 000, 000.00) (2,000,000.00) {2,000,000.00)
B9X0222 2011 General Science and Research Activities, Reim
2W  60-00-00-80-0 600000000 - Cost Of Reimbursable And Cooperative Work - Nom- 0.00 0.00 25,448.15 25,449.15 25,449.15
WA FS-10-00-00-0 PS1000000 - Safeguards and Security - Science 0.00 0.00 622,251.00 622,251.00 622,251.00
EA-11-00-00-0 EA1100000 - Proton Accelerator-Based Physics 0.00 0.00 50,210,871.00 50,210,871.00 50,210,871.00
KA-12-00-00-0 ¥A1200000 - Electron Accelerator-Based Physics 0.00 G.00 138,516.00 138,516,00 138,516.00
KA-13-00-00-0 ¥A1300000 - Non-Accelerator-Based Physics: 0.00 0.00 2,598,960,00 2,598,950.00 2.598,960.00
FA-14-00-00-0 FA1400000 - Theoretical Physics 0.00 0.00 2,262,683.00 2,262,683.00 2,262,683.00
KA-15-00-00-0 FAIS00000 - Advanced Technology R&D 0.00 0.00 12,034,827.00 12,034,827,00 12,034,827.00
¥J-00-00-00-0 ®I0000000 - Advanced Scientific Computing Research 0.00 0.00 136, 909.00 136,909, .00 136,209.00



RPTOO3

FY 2011 APPROVED FURDING DROGEAM NO. 1
CH PFermi Accelerator laboratory - OORTRACT NO: CHL1359

CHICAGO OPEBATIONS OFFICE

EETAIL

BUDGET AUTHORITY (BA)

NEW BR
AFPR OBJ . T TOTAL
PT BsR REPORTING/BUD REF NUM YEAR CLASS OBLIGATIONS CHANGE HEVISED AVAILABLE
OPERATING EXFENSES
WA  FE-10-01-00-0 2011 25400 FS1001000, Protective Forces 0.00 0.00 302,379.00 3p2,379.00 102,373.00
FE5-10-02-00-0 2011 25400 FsS1002000, Security Systems 0.00 0.00 102,816.00 102,816.00 102, 816.00
¥S-10-05-00-0 2011 25400 FS1005000, Cyber Security 0.00 0.00 173,392,00 179,392, 00 179,392.00
F5-10-07-00-0 2011 25400 ¥FS1007000, Material Control and Accoumtability 0,00 0.00 8,033.00 8,033.00 B8,033.00
FS-10-09-00-0 2011 25400 FS1009000, Program Management 0. 00 0.00 29,631.00 29,631.00 29,631.00
KA-11-01-02-1 2011 25400 KA1101021, Proton Research, Natiomal laboratory, Energy Fron 0.00 0.00 5,625,427.00 5,625,427.00 5,625,427.00
FA-11-01-02-2 2011 25400 FEA1101022, Proten Research, National Laboratory, Intensity F 0.o0 0.00 1,576,155.00 -1,576,155.00 1,576,155.00
¥A-11-02-01-1 2011 25400 FAl102011, Accelerator Operations 0.00 0.00 19,756,950.00 19,756,950.00 19,756, 950.00
KA-11-02-01-2 2011 25400 ¥A1102012, Detector Operaticns 0.00 d.00 5,899,435.00 5.893,425.00 5,899,425, 00
FA-11-02-02-1 2011 31003 FALIQ2021, Accelerator Support 0.00 0.00 517,650.00 £17,650.00 517,650,00
¥A-11-02-02-2 BOU 2011 31003 KA1102022, Detector Suppart 0.00 0.00 406,087.00 406, 087.00 406,087.00
KA-11-02-02-3 2011 25400 KA1162023, Other Tevatron Support Costs 0.00 0.00 1,043,333.00 1,043,333.00 1,043,333,00
2011 31003 EA1102023, Other Tevatron Support Costs 0.00 0.00 132,090.00 132,090.00 132,090.00
EA-11-02-03-3 2011 31001 EAllO2033, Proton Facilities - Projects, Current Facility Pr .00 0.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000, 000, 00
2011 25400 FKA1102023, Proton Facilities - Projects, Curvent Facility Pr .00 0.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000, 000.00
2011 25400 FA1102033, Proton Facilities - Projects, Current Facility Pr .00 0.00 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 1,500, 000.00
FA-11-02-03-4 2011 25400 KA1102034, Proton Facilities - Projects, Future Facility R&D o.oe 0.60 1,731,450.00 1,731,450,00 1,731,450.00
KA-11-02-05-3 2011 25400 KAL102053, LHC Arcelerator RandD 0.00 0.00 511,830.00 £11,830.00 511,830.00
KA-11-02-05-5 2011 25300 EAI1020S5, Proton Facilities - LHC Support, CMS Detector & C 0.00 0.00 4,742,924 00 4,742,324.00 4,742,924.00
2011 31003 FAl102055, Proton Facilities - IHC Support, CMS Detector & C 0.00 0.00 767,550.00 767,550.00 767,550.00
KA-11-02-05-6& OPEMIES1ITD 2010 25400 EKA1102056, Proton Facilities - 1HC Upgrade Projects 0.00 0.o0 {2,000,000.00) {2,000,000.00 (2,000,000.00)
FA-12-01-02-0 20131 25400 KA1201020, Matiomal Laboratory Research 0.00 0.00 138,516.00 138,516.00 138,516.06
KA-13-01-02-1 2011 25400 FA1301021, Non-Accelerator Physics Besearch, Natiomal Labors 0.00 0.00 1,920,660.00 1,920,660.00 1.920,660.00
EA-13-01-03-1 2011 31001 KA130103), Neon-Accelerator Physics, Research, Projects, Curr 0.00 0.00 £78,300.00 €78,300.00 678,300,00
FA-14-01-02-0 2011 25400 FAI401020, Mational Laboratory Research 0.0 0.0 1,695,745.00 1,695,743.00 1,695,749.00
KEA-14-01-04-0 2011 25400 EA1401040, Gther 0.00 0.00 120,684.00 120, 684,00 120,6B4,00
FA-14-01-05-0 2011 25400 KA1401050, Theoretical Physics Research, Computationmal HEP 0.00 0.00 l44,585.00 144, 585.00 144,3565.00
2011 31003 KA1401050, Thebretical physics Research, Computaticnal HEF 0.00 0.00 301,665.00 301,665.00 301,665.00
KA-15-01-02-8 2011 25400 FAIS01020, Natiomal Laboratory Research 0.00 0.00 484,457.00 484 ,487.00 484,467.00
KA-15-02-01-1 2011 25400 KAI1G0Z2011, Advanced Technmology Regearch, Accelerator Develop 0.00 0.00 2,790,848.00 2,790,848.00 2,790,848.00
KA=15-02-01-2 2011 25400 FALI502012, Advanced Teclnology Research, Rccslerator Develop a.o00 0.0 3,653,181.00 3,653,181.00 3,653,181.00
FA-18-02-02-1 2011 25400 ¥A1502021, Advanced Technology Research, Accelerator Develop 0.00 0.00 1.602,%930.00 1,602,930.00 1,602,930.00
EA-15-02-02-3 2011 25400 KA1E02023, Advanced Technology Research, Accelerator Develop 0.00 ‘0.00 320,407.00 320,407.00 320.407.00
FA-15-02-03-0 2011 25400 FKA1S502030, Muon Accelerators 0.00 0.00 1,454,043.00 1,454,043.00 1,454,043.00
KA-15-03-02-0 2011 25400 FA1503020, Detector Development 0.00 0.00 1,728,951.00 1,728,951,00 1,728,951.00
KI-04-04-00-0 2011 25400 EJ0404000, Wext Gemeration Networking for Science 0.00 0.00 111,919,900 111,919.00 111,919.00
KEJ-05-04-00-0 2011 25400 KI0504000, High Performance Network Facilities and Testbeds 0.00 0.00 24,990.00 24,850, 00 24,950.00



RFTO03 CHICAGD OPEFATIONS OFFICE

PAGE 1. FY 2011 APPROVED FUNDING FROGRAM NO. 1
CH Fermi Accelerator Laboratory - CONTRACT NO: CH11359
DETATL
BUDGET AUTHORITY (&2A4)
RFPR  OBJ BEGINNING NEW BA
FI' BaR REPCRTING YEARR CLASS UNCOSTED TOTAL
ORDER NUMBER OBLIGATIONS PREVIOUS CHANGE REVISED AVATLABLE

RETMBURSAKIE WORK

B it L LT

W 60-03-03-00-0 2011 25400 600303000, State and Local Govermments and Non-Profit Organd
AGEWFO04001 CHAGRWFO04001 0.o0 0.00 10,827.87 10,827.87 10,827.87

TOTAL B&R FERORTING &£0-03-03-00-0 0.0 0.00 10,827.87 10,827.87 10,827.87

60-03-05-00-0 2011 25400 600305000, Universities and Instirutes
ACRWEDZ0100001 CHAGRWRD20100001 0.00 0.00 14,621.28 14,621.28 14,621.28

TOTAL B&R REPORTING €0-03-05-00-0 0.00 0.00 14,621.28 14,621.28 14,621:28



CHICAGO OPERATIONS OFFICE
F¥ 2011 AFPROVED FUNDING PROGRAM NO. 1

CH Fermi Accelerator Iaboratory - CONTRACT NO: CH11359

BEES FEEEES EEssessssssssces



